ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS

Representing City and County Governments of the San Francisco Bay Area

ABAG

Date: March 8, 2018
To: ABAG Executive Board
ABAG Finance Committee
From: Executive Director
Subject: Proposed Modification of Membership Dues

Executive Summary

Staff requests that the Executive Board consider a modification of the membership dues for
county membership in FY 2018-19.

Discussion:

The current fee structure declines as agencies increase in population. The four tiers are:

Population $/Capita
First 50,000 $0.21
Second 50,000 $0.20
Next 100,000 $0.14
Above 200,000 $0.10

The largest population agencies are the nine counties whose average rate per capita is $0.11
and $0.12 for fiscal 2018 and 2019, respectively. By comparison, the average city cost per
capita is $0.18 and $0.19 for fiscal 2018 and 2019, respectively.

The Contract for Services in section 4.2 (a) states that ABAG “will make best efforts and adopt
strategies to identify and secure any additional revenues” to help offset the cost Metropolitan
Transportation Commission has inherited in transitioning the ABAG employees to MTC
employment. As shown in the attached excerpt from MTC’s FY 2017-18 adopted budget, that
extra cost amounts to approximately $2 million on an annual basis. The additional cost consists
primarily of higher salary rates for the transitioning employees and unfunded pension/OPEB
liabilities. In the current budget year, MTC covered those costs with transfers from the toll
program and agency reserves.

Part of the discussion on revenue enhancement during the transition was making the new ACFA
financing conduit operational, which is in the works. Staff believes another and more immediate

JACOMMITTE\ABAG Finance\Agendas\2018\Finance 20180315\Finance 20180315 Item 13
Memo Proposed Modification Membership Dues.docx
Iltem 13



Proposed Modification of Membership Dues
March 8, 2018
Page 2

option is to modify the dues calculation for counties. Changing the calculation to a flat rate of
$0.19 will generate an additional $525,000 in new revenue. This option is simple, direct,
immediately available and also puts counties at the same average cost per capita as the current
average city cost. A detailed schedule depicting the financial report by county is attached.

Any change to the current dues structure requires approval by both the Executive Board and
General Assembly (GA). If the Executive Board agrees to recommend this proposed change to
the GA in May, it is ABAG’s prerogative as to how it wishes to dispose of the new revenue. If
ABAG were to transfer the $525,000 in new revenue to MTC, it would represent a significant
“good faith” down payment on the staff consolidation costs described above. If the Executive
Board recommends this course of action, it will need to direct staff to adjust ABAG’s draft FY
2018-19 budget accordingly to reflect the transfer to MTC.

P

[
Steve Herminger

Attachment

Proposed Modification Membership Dues—County
Excerpt from MTC’s FY 2017-18 Adopted Budget

Item 13



€l way

Aunop—san( diysiaquiapy uoieoyipoly pasodold

JusWyoENY

01028 $ 906'8TLT $ STEBTT  $|968T6T'T $ | €07'S8  $ | €69'90TT § | TLS'€90T $ | 8€9'WTL'L 2}

¢ $ 695682 $ 8€9'sL  $|6SS'68Z'T $ 891'8L  $ | TGETIZT § | TTE'ETTT $ 1 091°096'9 sl
010225 $ LvE'6TY'T $ [89'7S  $|LE€T06 S| SE0L $ | z0e's68  § [ 0S9'6Y8 $ [ 8€9'PTLL |e3o} Auno)
vL6'LT L85'€6 152'¢ £19'59 8L 7€8'79 2979 0Z1'50S ewouos
120 S8L'08 0LLT 9L8S [4:11 186'LS 166'SS £20'9¢y ouejos
8EY'TST T01°6S€ S8zl 799207 8L 188902 LLE'S6T 081°3€6'T ele|) ejueg
71808 T0LTv1 900°s 688'T6 8L LOT'T6 £88'98 €02'0LL 03)e|\ ueg
bLL'6S SL6'T9T 689 00Zz01 [4:14 6TH'T0T T1L's6 8TT'vL8 0Jsiduel§ ueg
(910°T) S8E'9T 692'T T0v°L2 [4:74 619'92 TE1'9e 80v'THT edey
991, 0v8'8y 79T €L9'TY [4:11 268°0p T1L'6€ 709'€92 ule
0978 CTANATA 5228 96v'821 8L sttt 1e'ott ETS'6ET'T B150) BJju0)
01Z'9z1 $ 8v8'v0E 5 8TY'IT  § L€9'%LT § 8L $ 998'LLT § 60ZL9T 6SE'SP9'T epaweyy

8L $
610 $ 6107 6107 8102
ey sang 934 adiey) adiey) 6102
aduey) Ayuno) aduey) [eloL e uonejndog 3LuN) uone|ndod




COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 7a

Administration Committee Agenda Item 3b
June 7, 2017
Page 4 of 6

e 14 Finance, Technology and Administrative Services employees - $1.8 million.

Other Expenses
Other Expenses increased by $2.9 million: N

e $1.6 million increase in general operations due to ABAG staff consolidation.
e $200,000 increase in travel and printing due to ABAG staff consolidation.

¢ $1.1 million increase in computer services. Of that, $342,000 is related to the ABAG staff
consolidation and $758,000 is due to software licenses, hosted services and computer
hardware.

Multi-Year Federal Grants

Approximately $155 million in new STP grants and $106 million in new CMAQ grants for multiple
programs will be added in FY 2017-18 bringing the total grant program under management to $317
million. Grants are budgeted on a life-to-date basis and as such only the new funding is subject to
the annual budget approval process. The life-to-date budget for the multi-year federal grants is
included in Attachment B.

Capital Projects
Capital projects are also budgeted on a life-to-date basis. The proposed FY 2017-18 budget

includes capital expenditures of $200,000 for improved records management. The Hub Signage
capital budget will increase by $1.1 million to reflect the work related to the Real Time Sign
Enhancement.

Clipper®

Clipper® is an Enterprise Fund operated by M1C. 'I'he Clipper® operating and capital budgets for
FY 2017-18 are shown in Attachment C. However, as an enterprise, Clipper®’s revenues and
expenses do not flow through MTC.

The Clipper® operating expenses are projected to be $32.4 million:

e $28.2 million for Clipper® operations
e $1.4 million for staff costs

e $2.8 million for customer outreach/education

Total life-to-date Clipper® capital program budget of $267 million will increase by $2.5 million in
FY 2017-18.

MTC/ABAG Staff Consolidation — Financial Consequences
As previously shared with the Commission as part of the financial due diligence, the MTC/ABAG

staff consolidation is not without financial consequences for MTC. Table 3 on the following page
summarizes the FY2017-18 budget impact. The financial result of the MTC budget before
including the ABAG costs was a small net surplus of roughly $225,000. After including the full
ABAG consolidation staff costs, the budget shows a deficit of just under $770,000 - a swing of
nearly $1 million. It is important to note that the deficit would have been closer to $2.4 million if

Item 13, Attachment Excerpt MTC Budget



COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 7a

Administration Committee Agenda Item 3b
June 7, 2017
Page 5 of 6

not for two important mitigations: 1) the savings associated with management redundancies ($0.6
million) and 2) the transfer of toll funding to cover the overhead costs for the San Francisco Estuary
Program ($1.1 million).

Table 3
| MTC |  aBaG | Total

Revenues

TDA (Sales tax) S 11,950,000 | S 1,300,000 | $ 13,250,000
Interest/Other 530,000 0 530,000
Planning grants 9,980,033 1,372,716 11,352,749
Transfers 17,905,925 5,854,947 23,760,872
State & Local Funding . 4,980,850 0 4,980,850
Total Operating Revenue S 45,346,809 | $ 8,527,663 | S 53,874,472
Expenses

Salaries/ Benefits S 23,509,719 | S 5,632,953 | S 29,142,672
Other Expenses 5,964,531 1,817,495 7,782,026
Ops Subtotal 29,474,250 7,450,448 36,924,698
Contractual 15,647,340 2,068,166 17,715,506
Total Operating Expense $ 45,121,590 | $ 9,518,614 | $ 54,640,204
Surplus/Deficit | s 225219 | $§  (990,951) | $ (765,732)

Budget Uncertainties
The FY 2017-18 budget makes assumptions about two issues of uncertainty that are atypical of past

MTC budgets. The first has been the source of much discussion — the long-term financial effects on
MTC and ABAG of the implementation of MTC Resolution 4210, which would integrate the
ABAG staff within MTC. The second issue is the long-term effects of the CalPERS rate
adjustments. A bit more detail is provided below on these topics.

o MTC/ABAG Future Relationship: With the signing of the ABAG CS, Resolution 4210 is
fully established. There is still remaining longer-term uncertainty about the financial effects
of the ABAG staff consolidation. As MTC begins its post consolidation operations, it will
have to obtain a new actuary report, new CalPERS information for the additional new
employees, and review the current and future grant and contract agreements. This could
result in changes to the retirement and OPEB liability for the consolidated staff structure

under MTC.

e CALPERS Retirement Rates: The second uncertainty lies with the future of CalPERS
retirement rates. Agencies have been provided information on the impact of lowering the
discount rate from 7.5% to 7.0% over a three-year period effective July 1, 2018. After the
three-year ramp-up, MTC’s normal costs will increase by up to 3% annually and the
unfunded actuarial liability would go up 3%, 3%, and 9% during the three-year ramp-up.
After three years, the unfunded actuarial liability will go up by 5% annually. There is no

Item 13, Attachment Excerpt MTC Budget



